



\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1420/2025& CM APPL. 46763-46764/2025**

SMT. KIRANJEET KAUR & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sanchit Garga, Mr. Bhanu Pratap
Singh, Mr. Manish Sahay, Mr. Nikunj
Jain & Mr. Lokesh Sahay, Advs.

versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Rachita Garg, Mr. Agam Rajput,
Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

07.08.2025

%

1. Petitioners herein have filed a Succession Petition under Section 372 of Indian Succession Act and are seeking succession in respect of debts and securities left behind by late Smt. Dhiraj Kaur, their step mother.
2. During pendency of abovesaid petition, one Sh. Daljeet Singh (brother of late Smt. Dhiraj Kaur) filed an application under Order I Rule 10 CPC and the grievance of present petitioners is with respect to his impleadment.
3. Learned counsel for petitioners, *inter-alia*, also lay emphasis on the fact that on previous occasion also, the same applicant had moved same application seeking his impleadment and when the abovesaid application was heard by learned Trial Court on 31.05.2024, it was dismissed as withdrawn.
4. It is submitted that without assigning any special reason, the same applicant, through same counsel, moved same application afresh, which has

CM(M) 1420/2025

1



been allowed by learned Trial Court.

5. It is also submitted that in the second application, there is no averment that, the previously also, an application was moved and, it was withdrawn.
6. Learned counsel for respondent No.1/State appears on advance notice.
7. Let notice be issued to respondent No.2 through all permissible modes, including *dasti* as also through counsel.
8. List on 15.10.2025.

MANOJ JAIN, J

AUGUST 7, 2025/ck/js